

No. 07-1122

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ARIZONA,

PETITIONER,

v.

LEMON MONTREA JOHNSON,

RESPONDENT.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Arizona Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF ILLINOIS,
ALABAMA, ARKANSAS, COLORADO, DELAWARE,
FLORIDA, HAWAII, IDAHO, INDIANA, KANSAS,
KENTUCKY, MAINE, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA,
MONTANA, NEVADA, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW
JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NORTH CAROLINA,
OHIO, OKLAHOMA, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA,
RHODE ISLAND, SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE,
TEXAS, UTAH, VERMONT, VIRGINIA,
WASHINGTON, WISCONSIN, AND WYOMING AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MICHAEL A. SCODRO*
Solicitor General

LISA MADIGAN
*Attorney General of Illinois
100 West Randolph Street*

JANE ELINOR NOTZ
Deputy Solicitor General

*Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-3698*

* Counsel of Record

[additional counsel listed on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. DURING A LAWFUL TRAFFIC STOP, POLICE MAY FRISK ANY OF THE CAR'S OCCUPANTS ON REASONABLE SUSPICION THAT THEY MIGHT BE ARMED AND DANGEROUS	7
II. STATE AND FEDERAL COURTS UNIVERSALLY ENDORSE PETITIONER'S RULE	13
III. OFFICER TREVIZO'S PAT-DOWN OF RESPONDENT WAS PROPER BECAUSE IT OCCURRED DURING A LAWFUL TRAFFIC STOP AND ON REASONABLE SUSPICION THAT HE MIGHT BE ARMED AND DANGEROUS	21
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972)	10
<i>Ammons v. State</i> , 322 S.E.2d 543 (Ga. Ct. App. 1984)	17
<i>Arkansas v. Sullivan</i> , 532 U.S. 769 (2001)	24
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2400 (2007)	22, 24
<i>Camp v. State</i> , 983 So.2d 1141 (Ala. Crim. App. 2007)	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Mesa</i> , 683 A.2d 643 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1996)	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Washington</i> , 869 N.E.2d 605 (Ma. 2007)	18
<i>Dewberry v. State</i> , 905 So. 2d 963 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2005)	16
<i>Erickson v. State</i> , 141 P.3d 356 (Alaska App. 2006)	18-19
<i>Everitt v. General Electric Co.</i> , 932 A.2d 831 (N.H. 2007)	20
<i>Fender v. State</i> , 74 P.3d 1220 (Wyo. 2003)	15

<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991)	26
<i>Foley v. Connelie</i> , 435 U.S. 291 (1978)	9
<i>Ford v. State</i> , 26 S.W.3d 669 (Tex. App. 2000) . . .	16
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005)	26
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000)	27, 28
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 669 N.E.2d 744 (Ind. Ct. App. 1996)	17
<i>Joshua v. DeWitt</i> , 341 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2003) . . .	14
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998)	1, 5, 8, 12
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997) . . .	5, 8, 9, 10
<i>Matoumba v. State</i> , 873 A.2d 386 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2005)	16
<i>McCain v. Commonwealth</i> , 659 S.E.2d 512 (Va. 2008)	18
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) . . .	9, 10, 27
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> , 745 N.E.2d 775 (Ind. 2001)	18
<i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 544 U.S. 93 (2005)	26
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996)	24

<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Batista</i> , 672 N.E.2d 581 (N.Y. 1996)	16, 27
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> , 704 N.E.2d 375 (Ill. 1998)	14, 15
<i>People v. Harris</i> , 886 N.E.2d 947 (Ill. 2008)	26
<i>People v. Jackson</i> , 948 P.2d 506 (Colo. 1997)	16, 20, 23
<i>People v. Massey</i> , 546 N.W.2d 711 (Mich. Ct. App. 1996)	17
<i>People v. Sorenson</i> , 752 N.E. 2d 1078 (Ill. 2001)	14, 15
<i>Shaver v. State</i> , 963 S.W.2d 598 (Ark. 1998)	16
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 182 P.3d 935 (Utah Ct. App. 2008)	18
<i>State v. Banda</i> , 639 S.E.2d 36 (S.C. 2006)	15
<i>State v. Eggersgluess</i> , 483 N.W.2d 94 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992)	19
<i>State v. Henage</i> , 152 P.3d 16 (Idaho 2007)	23
<i>State v. Horrace</i> , 28 P.3d 753 (Wash. 2001)	16

<i>State v. Irwin</i> , 137 P.3d 1024 (Idaho Ct. App. 2006)	21
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 557 P.2d 691 (Or. Ct. App. 1976)	17-18
<i>State v. Kyles</i> , 675 N.W.2d 449 (Wis. 2004)	18
<i>State v. Phommachanh</i> , 662 A.2d 1343 (Ct. App. Ct. 1995)	17
<i>State v. Randleman</i> , 671 N.E.2d 267 (Ohio Ct. App. 1995)	17, 21
<i>State v. Richards</i> , 713 So. 2d 514 (La. Ct. App. 1998)	17
<i>State v. Shearin</i> , 612 S.E.2d 371 (N.C. Ct. App. 2005)	16, 21
<i>State v. Sloane</i> , 939 A.2d 796 (N.J. 2008)	20
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 637 A.2d 158 (N.J. 1994)	16
<i>State v. Vandenberg</i> , 81 P.3d 19 (N.M. 2003)	20, 24
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 78 P.3d 590 (Utah 2003)	20
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975)	8

<i>United States v. Bullock</i> , 510 F.3d 342 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	20
<i>United States v. Colin</i> , 928 F.2d 676 (5th Cir. 1991)	14
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 418 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Rivas</i> , 348 F.3d 595 (7th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>United States v. Holmes</i> , 385 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	19
<i>United States v. Holt</i> , 264 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>United States v. Menard</i> , 95 F.3d 9 (8th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>United States v. Mendez</i> , 476 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 951 F.2d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	13
<i>United States v. Moorefield</i> , 111 F.3d 10 (3d Cir. 1997)	13, 20
<i>United States v. Olivera-Mendez</i> , 484 F.3d 505 (8th Cir. 2007)	26

<i>United States v. Raymond</i> , 152 F.3d 309 (4th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>United States v. Rice</i> , 483 F.3d 1079 (10th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973)	9-10, 10
<i>United States v. Singh</i> , 415 F.3d 288 (2d Cir. 2005)	26
<i>United States v. Soares</i> , 521 F.3d 117 (1st Cir. 2008)	13
<i>United States v. Soriano-Jarquin</i> , 492 F.3d 495 (4th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>United States v. Stanfield</i> , 109 F.3d 976 (4th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 473 F.3d 1265 (10th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>United States v. Wanless</i> , 882 F.2d 1459 (9th Cir. 1989)	14
<i>United States v. Woodall</i> , 938 F.2d 834 (8th Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996) . . .	8, 25

Miscellaneous:

- Federal Bureau of Investigation, *Uniform Crime Reports: Law Enforcement Officers Killed and Assaulted* (2006) (found at <http://www.fbi.gov/ucr/killed/2006/index.html>) 10-11, 11
- Federal Bureau of Investigation, *Uniform Crime Reports: Law Enforcement Officers Killed and Assaulted*, May 12, 2008 Press Release (found at <http://www.fbi.gov/pressrel/pressrel08/leoka051208htm>) 11
